
Licensing Committee 
7 July 2022 
 

 
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
10:30am in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover House, Southover Road, 
Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1AB 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair); Councillor Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Sam Adeniji, Graham Amy, Liz Boorman, Roy Clay, Johnny Denis, 
Isabelle Linington, Emily O'Brien and Linda Wallraven 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Wednesday, 29 June 2022 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 January 2022 
(attached herewith). 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Written questions from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

6 Approval of additional Licensing Fee 2022/23  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 Report of Director of Service Delivery 

 

Public Document Pack



 

7 Supporting the transition to low vehicle or zero emission vehicles in the taxi 
and private hire sector  (Pages 9 - 182) 

 

 Report of Director of Service Delivery 
 

8 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee is scheduled to be held 
on Thursday, 13 October 2022 in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover 
House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 10:30am. 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop
[...]
relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01273 471600 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover 
House, Lewes, BN7 1AB, on 20 January 2022 at 10:30am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair); Councillors Sam Adeniji, Liz Boorman, Roy Clay, 
Johnny Denis, Isabelle Linington and Jim Lord. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Jo Dunk (Senior Specialist Advisor, Regulatory Services) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Dr Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer, Housing & Regulatory) 
Rebecca Wynn (Regulatory Services Lead) 
 
 
9 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

10 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Amy, Christine 
Robinson (Vice-Chair) and Linda Wallraven. 
 

11 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

12 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
 

13 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

14 Approval of Licensing Fees 
 
The Committee considered the report which sought its recommendation to Full 
Council that the licensing fees proposed within Appendix 1 apply from 1 April 
2022. 
 
The Regulatory Services Lead (RSL) presented the report and its findings, 
highlighting the taxi licensing surplus and its change in presentation within the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee 2 20 January 2022 

 

report from the previous year; reduced private hire driver fees; the introduction 
of new software; and the substantial increase in the licence fees relating to 
Dangerous Wild Animal Licences, as set out in the report and Appendix 1. 
 
The Committee discussed costing surplus figures related to paragraph 3.4; a 
timeline for reviewing figures; new DBS requirements; training; and the deficit 
as referenced in paragraph 4.1 of the report. 
 
The Committee requested an update on its previous request for child 
safeguarding training and disability awareness training, as referenced in bullet 
point 14 of Appendix 1. Officers explained that the Council was currently 
looking for suppliers to implement the training programs. 
 
The Committee queried its previous request in respect of officers providing an 
expanded list of MOT providers to taxi and private hire licensees. Officers 
explained that the priority had been the implementation of the new guidance 
and the fixed door sign rollout, but that the matter was in hand. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Full Council be recommended to approve the licensing fees proposed 
within Appendix 1 to apply from 1 April 2022. 
 

15 Date of next meeting 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee was 
scheduled to be held on Thursday, 3 March 2022 in the Ditchling and 
Telscombe Rooms, Southover House, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 
10:30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 10:59am. 

 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair) 

Page 6



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 7th July 2022 
 

Title: Approval of additional Licensing Fee 2022/23 
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To recommend the licensing fees proposed. 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

 
To recommend to Full Council to approve the licensing fees 
proposed. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

 
To ensure that the licensing fees are considered and recommended 
for approval by the Licensing Committee. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jo Dunk  
Post title: Regulatory Services Lead 
E-mail: jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 07342065628 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  Licensing fees should be considered by the Licensing Committee and then 
recommended to Full Council.  
 

1.2  Following the fees report submitted to the Licensing Committee on the 20th January 
2022 there were some costs relating to the new taxi and private hire guidance in Lewes 
District Council which were unknown at the time of the report. 
 

1.3  The new taxi and private hire guidance has been implemented from 4th April 2022.  
There are elements of the new guidance which prior to implementation require fees to be 
approved. 
 

1.4  All new applicants and current licensed drivers will be required to adhere to a 6 monthly 
DBS check, this can be undertaken through the gov.uk website or alternatively can be 
processed by Lewes District Council.  The cost of this service for Lewes District Council 
requires an increase from £40 to £65 to take into account an administration fee. It is 
intended that this will be a requirement implemented from September 2022 by the 
Licensing team. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1.5  Please see table below in summary of the proposed fee changes:   
 

 New Applicants  Existing Applicants 

6 monthly DBS check Included in application 
fee  

£65.00 at six monthly 
intervals or alternatively 
gov.uk website can be 
used  

  
2 
 
2.1 

Financial appraisal  
 
The costs of a DBS are £40.00 which needs to be undertaken every 6 months. To 
administer this on behalf of the taxi driver we will need to recover £25.00 per DBS which 
covers one hour of staff time. Alternatively, the taxi driver can obtain a DBS directly 
themselves and provide proof to us of their compliance. 2.2. This meets the Council’s 
requirement to set fees for these services on a cost recovery basis with appropriate 
adjustments for any over or underspend from the previous year. 
 

3 Legal Implications 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 section 53(2) controls the 
fees of hackney and private hire drivers licences and states that the Council may 
demand such fees as it considers reasonable with a view to recovering the costs of 
issue and administration. 
 
In deciding what is reasonable case law has clarified that reasonable does not imply a 
wide discretion but that the fees and charges shall relate to the levels of costs 
reasonably incurred in providing the service. Further, Members are advised to take 
account of the European Services Directive 2006 (although the Directive does not strictly 
apply to private hire/hackney licences) which reinforces the principles to be applied to 
the setting of local fees and charges in that such a process shall be reasonable, 
proportionate, non-discriminatory, justifiable, clear and transparent.  
 
The Legal section considered this report on 28 June 2022 (IKEN-11107-LDC-MW). 
 

4 Risk Management implications  
 

4.1 There are no risk management implications. 
 

5 Equality analysis 
 

5.1 There are no equality analysis implications. 
 

6 Environmental Sustainability Implications 
 

6.1 There are no environmental sustainability implications. 
 

7 Background papers 
 

7.1 None. 
 

 

Page 8



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 7th July 2022 
 

Title: Supporting the transition to low vehicle or zero emission 
vehicles in the taxi and private hire sector  
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery  
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

For Members to consider ways of supporting the transition 
to low or zero emission vehicles in the taxi and private hire 
vehicle sector. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) The Licensing Committee agrees that a feasibility study 
is undertaken into all options. The Lead for Regulatory 
Services to investigate grant funding to cover the costs of 
the feasibility study; and 
 
(2)  The Licensing Committee agrees that, as an immediate 
incentive, the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance at Appendix, be amended so that low and zero 
emission vehicles may have an extended licence span. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations:            
 

For the Licensing Committee to consider steps to transition 
to low and zero emission vehicles in the taxi and private 
hire sector. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Joanna Dunk 
Post title: Lead for Regulatory Services  
E-mail: jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 07342065628 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  Lewes District Council is responsible for the licensing of drivers, vehicles and 
operators in relation to the hackney carriage and private hire trade. 
 

1.2 
 

In exercising its discretion in carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing 
Authority shall have regard to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance. 
 

1.3 The current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance applies to 
all drivers, vehicles and operators and was implemented on the 4th April 2022. 
(See Appendix 1.)  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2  Background 
 

2.1  In July 2019 Lewes District Council declared a Climate Emergency. The Climate 
Emergency Strategy demonstrates a commitment by the Authority to progress 
towards being Carbon Neutral by 2030. (See appendix 2.) 
 

2.2 In 2005 an Air Quality Management area was declared in Lewes town centre 
and in 2014 for the Newhaven gyratory. 
 

2.3 Air Quality and climate change are high priorities for Lewes District Council.  
This is the reason that a strategy has been develope
[...]
sion vehicles. 
 

Page 10



3  Recommendations  
 

3.1 Members are asked to note that this is the start of the discussion process.  
 

 1) To approve for the Lead for Regulatory Services to investigate grant 
funding to cover the costs of a feasibility study; and 
 

 2) Members are asked to agree that, as an immediate incentive, the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance, be amended so 
that low and zero emission vehicles may have an extended licence span.  

 
3.2 The following are the recommended changes to the Guidance giving effect to 

3.1(2) above: 
 
i) Vehicles presented for first licensing shall not be more than five years old 

and vehicles presented for re-licensing shall not be more than ten years 
old apart from in exceptional circumstances at the discretion of an 
Authorised Officer.  
 

ii) An addition inserted - For new and relicensed vehicles defined by the 
Vehicle Certification Agency as Ultra Low Emission Vehicles and Zero 
Emission Vehicles shall not be more than 15 years old in age.  
 

iii) Applications to re licence vehicles over their licensable age must be made 
in writing to the Council citing what is considered to be an ‘exceptional 
circumstance’.  
 

Financial matters nor the condition of the vehicle come into this exceptions 
category and will not be considered in the determination.  
 

4  Financial appraisal 
 

4.1 There are no financial implications, at this stage. 
 

5  Legal implications 
 

5.1 The Legal Section considered this Report on 28 June 2022 (IKEN-11127-LDC-
MW). 
 

6  Risk Management Implications  
 

6.1 There are no implications around risk. 
 

7  Equality analysis 
 
7.1 

 
There are no implications around equalities.  
 

8  Environmental sustainability implications 
 

8.1  This report supports a more sustainable environment and reduction of emission 
of vehicles. 

Page 11



9  Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 - Taxi and Private Hire Guidance 
 

 Appendix 2 - LDC Climate Emergency Summary  
 
Appendix 3 - Electric vehicle and infrastructure Strategy Cambridge 
 
Appendix 4 - Leeds City Council – Fleet Transition to zero emission 
 
Appendix 5 - Go Ultra Low Oxford 
 
Appendix 6 - Taxi and private hire action plan for London Taxis 

  
10  Background papers 

 
10.1 None. 

 

Page 12



1  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Lewes District Council 
 
 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance 
 
 

 
COMMENCES 4 April 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lewes District Council 
Licensing Section 
Southover House 
Southover Road 
Lewes 
East Sussex BN7 1AB 
 
licensing@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
Telephone number: 01273 471600 
 

 

 

Page 13



2  

Lewes District Council  
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance 
 
Effective Date: 4 April 2022 
 
Contents  Description Page  
   
Part 1 Introduction  3-4 
   
Part 2 Definitions  4-5 
   
Part 3 Vehicles 5-11 
   
Part 4  Drivers  12-18 
   
Part 5  Private Hire Operators  18-19 
   
Part 6  Application Procedures 20-22 
   
Part 7  Disciplinary and Enforcement Measures 23-25 
   
Part 8 Equalities and Accessibility 25-26 
   
Part 9  Fares 26-27 
   
Part 10  Licence Fees 27-28 
   
Part 11 Appeals  28 
   
 Contacting The Council  28 
   
APPENDICES   
   
Appendix 1 Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 

Conditions 

29-32 

   
Appendix 2 Hackney Carriage Byelaws 33-38 
   
Appendix 3 Private Hire Drivers Licence Conditions 39-41 
   
Appendix 4 Private Hire Operators Licence Conditions 42-45 
   
Appendix 5 Right to Work 46-48 
   
Appendix 6 Guidelines of Relevant Convictions etc. 49-65 
   
Appendix 7  Penalty Points Scheme  66-70 

 
 

 

Page 14



3  

Part 1: Introduction 
 
This Licensing Guidance is written pursuant to the powers conferred by the Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976, as amended, which place on Lewes District Council (“the Council”) the duty to 
carry out its licensing functions in respect of hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles. In addition the Council will have due regard to all other relevant legislation 
and guidance in its decision making process. The Council has responsibility for the 
licensing of vehicles, drivers and operators within the district of Lewes and in 
exercising its discretion the Council will have regard to this Guidance. 
 
The Council recognises the important role that hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles play as part of an integrated transport system as they provide essential 
services particularly in those situations where public transport is either not available, 
for example in rural areas, and for those individuals with mobility difficulties. 
 
In setting out this Guidance the Council seeks to; 
 

a. Ensure the safety and welfare of the public, which is the overriding objective,  
b. Encourage  environmental sustainability, 
c. Ensure an efficient and effective hackney carriage and private hire provision, 
d. Monitor and improve standards of service in the trade 

 
Notwithstanding the existence of this Guidance, each application or enforcement 
measure will be considered on its own merits. Where it is necessary for the Council 
to substantially depart from this Guidance, in exceptional circumstances, reasons will 
be given for doing so.  
 
This Guidance will be introduce on 4 April 2022 and will be kept under review and 
amended as and when necessary to reflect changes in legislation, case law, 
statutory guidance and best practice. 
 
Minor amendments to this Guidance required for example by virtue of legislative 
change or administrative procedural change may be made by the Functional Lead - 
Quality Environment in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee and 
the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Licensing. 
 
Significant amendments to the Guidance will require a full public consultation prior to 
consideration by the full Licensing Committee. Significant amendments include those 
that will ha
[...]
16  

individuals who have had a hackney carriage or private hire licence revoked. All 
applications for a new licence or licence renewal will automatically be checked on 
NR3. Any information received as a result of an NR3 search will only be used in 
respect of the specific licence application and will not be retained beyond the 
determination of that application.   
 
DVLA Licence Checking 
In order to ensure the Council have a driver’s complete driving history the Council 
will check with the DVLA for all new applications and upon renewal.  
 
Any discrepancies between the DVLA record and the applicants driving licence will 
be brought to the attention of the DVLA and the Police, as appropriate. 
 
All new applicants and current drivers applying for renewal of their licence will be 
subject of a DVLA check of the driving record. A licence will not be issued or 
renewed until this check is complete and the results considered. It complies with the 
Council’s policy on convictions (See Appendix 6.)  
 
Since the abolition of the Driving Licence paper counterpart the Licensing 
Department have been unable to easily check current driving endorsements that 
may have accrued.   
  
Local Authorities are no longer be able to request an extended mandate for an 
extract of an applicant’s driving history. The DVLA provides a free service to check a 
driver’s current endorsements. This service will be used by the Council for all new 
and current drivers so the Licensing Authority can ensure drivers remain ‘fit and 
proper’ persons.  
 
All new applicants and existing licensed drivers will be expected, and conditioned, to 
provide a shared driving licence code in order that relevant checks can be made of 
the DVLA online service.  
  
Checks may also be made by the Council, requiring the applicant or licensed driver 
to provide a shared DVLA driving licence code at other times. This will either be 
where the Council believes an applicant or licence holder has been convicted of an 
offence not previously declared, there has been a delay in the application process 
and the Council wish to ensure they have updated details before determining an 
application or, as part of periodic compliance checks of licensed drivers.  
  
If an applicant is unable to use the free Shared Driving Licence Service, he/she will 
be required to give written consent to the Council to apply to the DVLA for their driver 
record. The applicant must pay the reasonable administrative fees of the Council as 
well as those of the DVLA. Utilising this service will result in delays in the Council 
processing an application.  
 
Right to Work 
In addition all applicants will be required, prior to the grant or renewal of the licence, 
to demonstrate their right to work in the UK and details are contained in Appendix 4.   
 
 

Page 28



17  

English Language Proficiency Test   
 
New Applicants  
 

a) All new applicants for a Hackney and Private Hire Dual Drivers Licence will be 
required to undergo a proficiency test to demonstrate their ability to 
communicate effectively in the English Language. 

b) The test will be conducted in a form approved by the Council.  
c) An outline of the test requirements can be found at appendix (10)    

 
 
Current Drivers  
 

a) Current drivers appearing before the Licensing Sub Committee may be required 
to take the aforementioned test should the Committee consider that the driver’s 
spoken English is inadequate. Each case will be considered on its merits.  

  
  
Safeguarding Training  
All new applicants and current licensed drivers are required to undertake recognised 
Disability Awareness and Safeguarding training as part of their professional 
development. The Training must be provided by an agreed supplier to ensure that all 
drivers operate to a consistent standard and can provide a safe and suitable level of 
transport service to disabled and vulnerable passengers.  Existing Lewes District 
Council licensed drivers that h
[...]
ent licence.  
 

k. In these cases a ‘short term licence ‘will be marked clearly as ‘Issued 
without prejudice’ thus recognising the Council has been unable to 
correctly assess all relevant documentation.  
 

l. Sections I – k above do not include circumstances where an applicant 
has failed to submit the relevant application, fee or documentation on 
time.  

 
Consideration of Applications 
Unsuccessful applicants will be informed of the Council's reasons for the refusal and 
their right of appeal against the decision to the Courts.  
  

Page 34



23  

Part 7 – Disciplinary and Enforcement Measures 
 
Enforcement 
It is recognised that well directed enforcement activity by the Council benefits not 
only the public but also the responsible members of the hackney carriage and private 
hire vehicle trade.  In order to balance the protection of public safety with the need to 
prevent unnecessary interference in a licence holder’s business, the Council will 
ensure that its enforcement is reasonable, proportionate, transparent and consistent. 
Enforcement action will not normally constitute a punitive response to minor 
technical contraventions but repeated minor technical contraventions will be subject 
to appropriate action. 
 
Complaints against licence holders 
All complaints will be fully investigated and will often involving the taking of 
statements from the complainant, driver and any witnesses. An Authorised Officer 
will consider all evidence and mitigating circumstances arising from the investigation 
before referring the matter to the Senior Specialist Advisor, if appropriate.  The 
outcome of any complaint will be advised to the complainant in the form of a written 
response. 
  
Penalty Points Scheme 
The Council have introduced a Penalty Points Scheme for drivers and operators. 
The aim of the penalty point scheme is to work in conjunction with other enforcement 
options. It provides a formalised stepped enforcement plan.  
 
The purpose of the sch
[...]
tten 
receipt for the fare paid.   
 
Where payments for journeys by credit/debit card are accepted, it is not permissible 
to set a minimum card payment amount. 
 
Private Hire Vehicles 
The fare for a journey in a private hire vehicle must be agreed with the private hire 
operator at the time of booking.  The driver should charge no more than the fare 
agreed with the operator at the time of booking. 
 
The agreement between the hirer and the operator can either be for a fixed monetary 
sum, or an agreement that the fare will be calculated using the meter within the 
vehicle.  In the case of a metered fare, the starting point for engaging the meter must 
be agreed at the time of booking. 
 
A private hire driver must, if requested by the passenger, provide a written receipt for 
the fare paid. 
 
Where payments for journeys by credit/debit card are accepted, it is not permissible 
to set a minimum card payment amount.  
 
Part 10: Licence Fees 
 
Fee Structure 
The legislation and established case law provides that licence fees should be 
sufficient to cover the costs of inspecting the vehicles, providing hackney carriage 
stands, and administering the control and supervision of hackney carriages and 
private hire vehicles.  In simple terms, the Council can only set fees on a reasonable 
cost recovery basis and cannot make a profit from licence fees when analysed over 
a typical three-year cycle. 
 
The fees currently payable for the grant and renewal of hackney carriage and private 
hire licences are set out on the Council’s website.  The fee structure is reviewed 
annually as part of the Council’s budgetary process. 
 
Payment 
The Council is able to accept payment by debit or credit card, cheques, or BACS 
payments.  Cheques must be payable to Lewes District Council. 
 
The Council is unable to accept cash payments, save for exceptional circumstances. 
 
Refunds and Duplicate Copies 
In the case of any licence where the licence holder voluntarily surrenders their 
licence prior to the expiry date, the Council may make a refund in respect of the 
whole month/s of the unexpired portion of the licence fee. 
 

Page 39



28  

In the case of a licence that has been suspended, revoked or otherwise ends early 
due to disciplinary matters, no refund will be made by the Council. 
 
Where the Council receives a request for a duplicate copy of any previously issued 
licence, an appropriate fee will be paid to cover the associated administrative costs. 
 
Part 11: Appeals 
 
Appeals against the decisions of an Authorised Officer or Licensing Members may 
be made to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
Any decision notifications will include detailed information on how to appeal and the 
applicable time limits.  
 
Contact Us; 
 
Lewes District Council 
Southover House  
Southover Road 
Lewes 
BN7 1AB 
 
Web Site: www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
E mail: customerfirst@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
Telephone Main Switchboard – 01323 415100 

Page 40

http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/


29  

Appendix 1:  Conditions Private Hire Vehicles, Hackney Carriage and 
Specialist Vehicles  
 

1. These conditions apply to all vehicles unless expressly stated. 
 
Maintenance of Vehicle 
 

2. The vehicle and all its fitting and equipment shall at all times when the vehicle 
is in use or available to hire be kept in a safe and clean condition. 

 
3. All relevant statutory requirements including in particular those contained in the 

Motor Vehicle (Construction and Use) Regulations shall be fully complied with. 
 
4. All vehicles shall undergo an inspection by a DVSA approved garage within the 

District every six months.  
 
Identification Plate 
 

5. The plate identifying the vehicle shall at all times be securely fixed to the outside 
on the rear of the vehicle in a conspicuous position in such a manner as to be 
easily removed by an Authorised Officer or Police Officer. Magnetised fittings 
are not permitted. 

 
6. On written application the Council ma
[...]
ditional bus lanes on the TfL Road Network to which taxis will be allowed access  
for the first time:

Appendix 1

In addition, we will be writing to the London boroughs to ask them to consider access 
for taxis to over 40 further bus lanes located on roads they control.

16	 Appendix 1

P
age 179



P
age 180



© Transport for London 
Windsor House 
42 – 50 Victoria Street 
London SW1H 0TL

September 2016

tfl.gov.uk PUB16_020

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Approval of additional Licensing Fee 2022/23
	7 Supporting the transition to low vehicle or zero emission vehicles in the taxi and private hire sector
	Appendix 1 - Taxi and Private Hire Guidance
	Appendix 2 - LDC Climate Emergency Summary
	LDC Climate Change FINAL
	LDC action plan for strategy Feb Final

	Appendix 3 - Electric vehicle and infrastructure Strategy Cambridge
	Appendix 4 - Leeds City Council – Fleet Transition to zero emission
	Appendix 5 - Go Ultra Low Oxford
	Appendix 6 - Taxi and private hire action plan for London Taxis






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover 
House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, on 7 July 2022 at 10:30am 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair); 
Councillors Sam Adeniji, Roy Clay, Johnny Denis, Isabelle Linington and 
Linda Wallraven 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Jo Dunk (Regulatory Services Lead), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic 
Services), and Dr Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer, Housing & Regulatory) 
  
1 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

2 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Amy, Liz 
Boorman, Sean MacLeod (Chair) and Emily O’Brien. 
  

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
  

4 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
  

5 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

6 Approval of additional Licensing Fee 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered the report which sought its recommendation to Full 
Council that the additional licensing fee proposed within paragraph 1 be 
applied from September 2022. 
  
The Regulatory Services Lead (RSL) presented the report, highlighting that all 
new applicants and current licensed drivers would be required to adhere to a 
6 monthly DBS check, which could be undertaken through the gov.uk website 



Licensing Committee 2 7 July 2022 

 

or, alternatively, could be processed by Lewes District Council. The cost of the 
service for the Council would require an increase from £40 to £65 to take into 
account an administration fee, which would apply from September 2022 
onward. 
  
Discussions included automatic reminders in respect of the 6 monthly DBS 
check, the amount of time it took the Council to process applications, whether 
there was any way to make the process more cost-effective and what costs 
were covered by the proposed increase in the Licensing fee. It was also noted 
that the Council had absorbed staff costs of this service over the previous two 
years. 
  
The Committee queried the cost of the fee if the process was undertaken 
through the gov.uk website. The RSL explained that she did not know the 
exact fee, but that it was less than the £40 currently charged by the Council. 
  
Members requested that a follow-up report come back to the Committee with 
details relating to DBS checks which were processed through the gov.uk 
website versus those processed by the Council. The RSL agreed to add that 
detail to future annual fee setting reports. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Full Council be recommended to approve the Licensing Fee, as set out in 
the report, for the 6 monthly DBS check. 
  

7 Supporting the transition to low vehicle or zero emission vehicles in the 
taxi and private hire sector 
 
The Committee considered the report presented by the Regulatory Services 
Lead (RSL) which asked Members to examine ways of supporting the 
transition to low or zero emission vehicles in the taxi and private hire vehicle 
sector. 
  
Discussions included stand-alone charging points, details, costs and funding 
resources in respect of the of the feasibility studies and use of the Council’s 
internal green consultancy. 
  
The Committee commented on Officer errors throughout the guidance, as set 
out in Appendix 1, and minor changes to the document which Members had 
not previously been made aware of. The Committee requested that, in future, 
Members be made aware of any changes to guidance documents. 
  
Officers noted that although there were some corrections of a minor nature that 
needed to be made within the guidance document, the errors within the 
document did not affect the Committee’s previous decisions. Officers further 
noted that the corrections would be made shortly and that the Committee 
would be informed of any amendments to the guidance document going 
forward. 
  



Licensing Committee 3 7 July 2022 

 

The Chair queried the timescale for implementation of the feasibility study. The 
RSL noted that, if the recommendations were agreed by the Committee, it was 
her intention to begin the process as soon as possible. 
  
Resolved: 
  

1)    That it be agreed that a feasibility study be undertaken and that the 
Lead for Regulatory Services be authorised to investigate grant funding 
to cover the costs of the feasibility study; and 
 

2)    That it be agreed that as an immediate incentive, the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Guidance as set out in Appendix 1, be 
amended so that low and zero emission vehicles may have an extended 
licence span. 

  
8 Date of next meeting 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee was 
scheduled to be held on Thursday, 13 October 2022 in the Ditchling and 
Telscombe Rooms, Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, 
commencing at 10:30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 11:23am. 

 
Councillor Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 


